22
1
3
4
1
2
3
4

22 Specifications are subject to change without notice
ORDERING CODE SPARES, TOOLS
ORDERING EXAMPLE
99-32090-F1-P1
90 Ø Operator Assembly having threaded pilot ports, viton seals and O rings suitable for 32 NB Angle Seat Normally Closed,
pressure above Plug Single Acting Valve.
Note :ø Do not specify when opted for
a
SPARE KIT
Operator Assembly 99
Piston seal and O ring Set 98
Repair Kit 97
Seat Assembly 96
FUNCTION
Normally Closed, Pressure above
plug, Single acting
Normally Open, Pressure below plug,
Single acting
Normally Closed, BI-Directional,
Single acting
Normally Closed / Normally Open,
BI-Directional, Double acting
Normally Closed, Pressure above
plug, Single acting, Spring to close
Normally Closed, Pressure below
plut, Single acting
F1
F2
F3
F4
F5
F6
c
PILOT CONNECTION
THREADED P1
NAMUR P2
d e
PTFE
PTFE
PEEK
ø
S1
S17
SEATSEAL
Viton
EPDM
Viton
CF3M ø
BODY
f
• Operator Assembly : Consists of Indicator Dome(I), Operator Cover (2), Closed Indicator (3), Open Indicator (4), Operator
(9), Piston (7), Piston Spring (8 and 8a) , Hex (11), Shaft Seal (10) All O rings of the Operator
• Piston Seal and O Ring set : Consists of Piston Seal (5), Shaft Seal (10) and all O rings of the Operator Piston Spring Set
consists of Piston Spring (8 and 8a)
• Repair Kit : Consists of all O ring of the Operator and Sleeve, Piston Seal (5), Shaft (10) and all Gland Packings (13),
Body Seal (16), Shaft Bearing (12), Gland Spring (14), Shaft (17), and Seat (18) duly assembled and
Piston Spring (8 and 8a)
• Seat Assembly : Consists of seat (18) duly assembled with seat seal (19) and pressure disc(20), Shaft (17)
and Body Seal (16)
*
*
*
Note : Replace body seal (part no.16), in case if sleeve (part no.15) is opened
           Refer to construction on page 18
           where applicable*
DESCRIPTION OF SPARES
TOOL KIT
ORDERING EXAMPLE
T50
Cover opening tool for operator Ø50
Note : For opening cover of the operator use special tool to avoid damage, ensure that operator is held in the soft JAW vice (Refer photo 2)
TOOL (Refer Photo - 1)
For opening Ø40 operator